FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement between the City of Chula Vista and

MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC.

FOR EVENT PLANNING SERVICES FOR 2019 AND 2020 SOUTHBAY EARTH DAY, HARBORFEST AND THE STARLIGHT PARADE & CHILDREN'S FAIRE

This FIRST AMENDMENT "Amendment" is entered into effective as of **July 9, 2019** ("Effective Date") by and between the City of Chula Vista ("City") and MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC. ("Consultant") with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant previously entered into THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA CONTRACTOR/SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC. TO PROVIDE EVENT PLANNING SERVICES FOR 2019 AND 2020 SOUTHBAY EARTH DAY, HARBORFEST AND THE STARLIGHT PARADE & CHILDREN'S FAIRE ("Original Agreement") on February 6, 2019; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to allow City to advance funds to support pre-event and event-day payment of subcontractors and vendors to secure services and supplies approved by City.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual obligations of the parties set forth herein, City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. The following is added to Paragraph 4.B, Reimbursement of Costs, Exhibit A, Page 18 of the Original Agreement, Agreement Control Number 19003:

The City will advance funds to support pre-event and event-day payment of subcontractors and vendors to secure services and supplies approved by City. The maximum amount of funds that may be advanced to Contractor/Service Provider shall not exceed \$190,000 per calendar year.

- 2. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Each party represents that it has full right, power and authority to execute this FIRST Amendment and to perform its obligations hereunder, without the need for any further action under its governing instruments, and the parties executing this Amendment on the behalf of such party are duly authorized agents with authority to do so.

City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 19003-A1 Consultant Name: MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA CONTRACTOR/SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC. TO PROVIDE EVENT PLANNING SERVICES FOR 2019 AND 2020 SOUTHBAY EARTH DAY, HARBORFEST AND THE STARLIGHT PARADE & CHILDREN'S FAIRE

MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC.	CITY OF CHULA VISTA
BY:	BY: MARY CASILLAS SALAS MAYOR
	ATTEST ¹
	BY: KERRY K. BIGELOW, MMC CITY CLERK
	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	BY:

City of Chula Vista Amendment to Agreement No.: 19003-A1 Consultant Name: MCFARLANE PROMOTIONS, INC.